• the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;
• the historical audited consolidated statement of operations of RFMD for the fiscal year ended March 29, 2014, included in RFMD’s Annual Report

on Form 10-K for such period;
• the historical audited consolidated statement of operations of TriQuint for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013, included in TriQuint’s Annual

Report on Form 10-K for such period;
• the historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of RFMD as of and for the six months ended September 27, 2014 in RFMD’s

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for such period;
• the historical unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations of TriQuint for the six months ended June 28, 2014, included in TriQuint’s

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for such period; and
• the historical unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of TriQuint as of September 27, 2014, included in TriQuint’s Quarterly Report on

Form 10-Q for such period.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands)

RFMD as of September 27,

2014
TriQuint as of September 27,

2014(*)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 110,675  $ 223,612  —  $ 334,287

   Short-term investments 130,603  24,330  —  154,933

   Accounts receivable, net 218,008  164,397  (971) (1) 381,434

   Inventories 159,152  158,130  88,263 (2) 405,545

   Prepaid expenses 21,772  8,791  —  30,563

   Other receivables 15,782  17,608  —  33,390

   Other current assets 6,418  38,714  20,334 (5) 65,466

Total current assets 662,410  635,582  107,626  1,405,618

Property and equipment, net 207,113  428,459  24,857 (3) 660,429

Goodwill 103,901  13,519  2,098,543 (4) 2,215,963

Intangible assets, net 41,966  19,199  2,374,801 (4) 2,435,966

Long-term investments 2,150  —  —  2,150

Other non-current assets 40,071  110,276  (54,961) (5) 95,386

Total assets $ 1,057,611  $ 1,207,035  $ 4,550,866  $ 6,815,512

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable $ 128,409  $ 77,702  $ (971) (6) $ 205,140

   Accrued liabilities 60,635  60,600  62,413 (7) 183,648

   Other current liabilities 19,704  —  —  19,704

Total current liabilities 208,748  138,302  61,442  408,492

Other long-term liabilities 46,958  29,932  198,611  (8) 275,501

Total liabilities 255,706  168,234  260,053  683,993

Total shareholders’ equity 801,905  1,038,801  4,290,813 (9) 6,131,519

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 1,057,611  $ 1,207,035  $ 4,550,866  $ 6,815,512

* See Note 5 for an explanation of the reclassification adjustments to TriQuint’s Balance Sheet as of September 27, 2014.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data)

RFMD
 Six Months Ended

 September 27, 2014

TriQuint
Six Months Ended
June 28, 2014 ()

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 678,988  $ 408,377  $ (1,739)  (a) $ 1,085,626
Cost of goods sold 369,268  256,613  113,777 (a), (b) 739,658
Gross profit 309,720  151,764  (115,516)  345,968
Operating expenses:
   Research and development 93,153  97,871  14,347 (b) 205,371
   Marketing and selling 38,069  30,217  147,593 (b) 215,879
   General and administrative 36,819  36,541  9,345 (b) 82,705
   Other operating expense (income) 20,303  (279)  (6,222) (c) 13,802
Total operating expenses 188,344  164,350  165,063  517,757
Income (loss) from operations 121,376  (12,586)  (280,579)  (171,789)
Interest expense (669)  (1,699)  —  (2,368)
Interest income 75  69  —  144
Other income (expense) 521  (579)  —  (58)
Income (loss) before income taxes 121,303  (14,795)  (280,579)  (174,071)
Income tax (expense) benefit (19,345)  936  59,142 (d) 40,733
Net income (loss) $ 101,958  $ (13,859)  $ (221,437)  $ (133,338)

Net income (loss) per share:
   Basic $ 0.35  $ (0.08)   $ (0.91)

   Diluted $ 0.34  $ (0.08)   $ (0.91)

Shares used in per share
   calculations:
   Basic 287,551  168,140   147,202 (e)

   Diluted 295,586  168,140   147,202 (e)

 See Note 5 for an explanation of the reclassification adjustments to TriQuint’s Statement of Operations for the six
months ended June 28, 2014.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data)

RFMD
Year Ended

March 29, 2014

TriQuint
Year Ended

December 31, 2013 (*)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 1,148,231  $ 892,879  $ (3,644) (a) $ 2,037,466
Cost of goods sold 743,304  635,194  226,925 (a), (b) 1,605,423
Gross profit 404,927  257,685  (230,569)  432,043
Operating expenses:
   Research and development 197,269  189,967  30,027 (b) 417,263
   Marketing and selling 74,672  59,671  295,171 (b) 429,514
   General and administrative 76,732  52,250  16,168 (b) 145,150
   Other operating expense (income) 28,913  (3,511)  (3,641) (c) 21,761
Total operating expenses 377,586  298,377  337,725  1,013,688
Income (loss) from operations 27,341  (40,692)  (568,294)  (581,645)
Interest expense (5,983)  (4,476)  —  (10,459)
Interest income 179  107  —  286
Other income (expense) 2,336  (5)  —  2,331
Income (loss) before income taxes 23,873  (45,066)  (568,294)  (589,487)
Income tax (expense) benefit (11,231)  7,058  118,441 (d) 114,268
Net income (loss) $ 12,642  $ (38,008)  (449,853)  $ (475,219)

Net income (loss) per share:
   Basic $ 0.04  $ (0.24)   $ (3.26)

   Diluted $ 0.04  $ (0.24)   $ (3.26)

Shares used in per share
   calculations:
   Basic 281,996  159,349   145,813 (e)

   Diluted 288,074  159,349   145,813 (e)

* See Note 5 for an explanation of the reclassification adjustments to TriQuint’s Statement of Operations for the year
ended December 31, 2013.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION